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Regular Meeting Agenda 02/25/2020 

February 25, 2020 Banning Civic Center 
5:00 p.m. Council Chamber 

99 E. Ramsey Street 

The following information comprises the agenda for the regular meeting of the Banning City Council, a joint 
meeting of the City Council and the Banning Utility Authority, and the Banning City Council sitting in its 
capacity of the Successor Agency Board. 

Per City Council Resolution 2016-44, matters taken up by the Council before 10:00 p.m. 
may be concluded, but no new matters shall be taken up after 10:00 p.m. except upon a 
unanimous vote of the council members present and voting, but such extension shall only 
be valid for one hour and each hour thereafter shall require a renewed action for the 
meeting to continue. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

1. Invocation – Mountain Avenue Baptist Church
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call – Councilmembers Happe, Wallace, Welch, and Mayor Andrade

II. AGENDA APPROVAL

III. PRESENTATION(S)

1. Mayor’s Special Recognition
(Mayor and City Council)

2. Census 2020
(Jerome Braun, US Census Bureau)

IV. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION

City Attorney
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V. PUBLIC COMMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE, AND APPOINTMENTS 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS – On Items Not on the Agenda 
 

A five (5) minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the 
Mayor and Council on a matter not on the agenda.  No member of the public shall be permitted 
to “share” his/her five minutes with any other member of the public.  Usually, any items received 
under this heading are referred to staff for future study, research, completion and/or future Council 
Action (see last page). PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME FOR THE RECORD. 

 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
Items received under this category may be received and filed or referred to 
staff for future research or a future agenda. 
 

 APPOINTMENTS 

 None 
 
 
VI. CONSENT ITEMS 

(The following items have been recommended for approval and will be acted upon simultaneously, unless a 
member of the City Council/Banning Utility Authority wishes to remove an item for separate consideration.) 
 

Mayor to Open Consent Items for Public Comments 
 
Motion: Approve Consent items 1 - 14:  Items ___, ___, ___ to be pulled for 

discussion.   
 

 (Resolutions require a recorded majority vote of the total membership of the City Council/Banning Utility 
Authority) 

 

1. Minutes – February 11, 2020, Special Meeting (Closed Session) ............. 1 
2. Minutes – February 11, 2020, Regular Meeting ......................................... 5 
3. Approval and Ratification of Accounts Payable and Payroll Warrants ... 141 
4. Investment Report for January 2020 ...................................................... 143 
5. Capital Improvement Project Update ..................................................... 145 
6. Police Statistics – January 2020 ............................................................ 147 
7. Fire Statistics – January 2020 ................................................................ 149 
8. Ordinance 1558, an Ordinance of the City of Banning, California, 

Approving Development Agreement No. 11 Between the City of 
Banning and AMG Outdoor Advertising, Inc., for the Construction 
and Operation of an Electronic Message Center in the Downtown 
Commercial General Plan Designation and Zoning District on Real 
Property Located at 583 West Livingston Street (APN: 540-192-005) 
(2nd Reading) ........................................................................................ 151 
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9. Resolution 2020-1 UA, Approving the Professional Services 
Agreement in the Amount of $103,924 with US Geological Survey for 
the Continued Implementation of a Stream Flow Monitoring Program 
Related to the San Gorgonio Flume ...................................................... 157 

10. Resolution 2020-17, Approving the First Amendment to Contract 
Services Agreement C00229 with Electric Power Systems 
International, Inc. ................................................................................... 161 

11. Resolution 2020-3 UA, Approving an Amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement with Falen Law Offices, LLC for Legal Services 
Related to the Transfer of the San Gorgonio Flume System in the 
Amount of $250,000 .............................................................................. 165 

12. Increase Purchase Order with Altec Industries, Inc., by $20,000 for 
Onsite Inspections and Repair of Bucket Trucks ................................... 169 

13. Appropriate $25,000 and Increase Purchase Order with Sonsray 
Machinery, LLC, by Same Amount for As Needed Repairs to the 
City’s Heavy-Duty Equipment ................................................................ 171 

14. Resolution 2020-18, Awarding a Construction Agreement for IFB No. 
19-037 Electric Utility Underground Construction Labor and 
Equipment Work to Gross Development Marketing, Inc./9500, Inc. 
and Establishing a Total Contract Budget of $1,500,000 and 
Rejecting all Other Bids ......................................................................... 173 

 
 
VII. PUBLIC HEARING(S): 
 

None 
 
 

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS: 
 
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
REPORT BY CITY ATTORNEY 

 
REPORT BY CITY MANAGER 

 
REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
1. Resolution 2020-26, Initiating Proceedings to Update Landscape 

Maintenance District No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 ........................... 177 
(Staff Report: Art Vela, Public Works Director) 

Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 2020-26, initiating proceedings to 
update Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 in 
order to prepare for the assessments of the area. 
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IX. DISCUSSION ITEM 
 

 None 
 
 
X. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 
 
 New Items:  
 
 Pending Items: 
 

1. Fee Suspension Update 
2. Website Redesign 
3. CNG Facility Update 
4. New Energy Workshop 

 
 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Next Meeting – Tuesday, March 10, 2020 at 5:00 P.M. 

 
 
NOTICE: Any member of the public may address this meeting of the Mayor and City Council on any 
item appearing on the agenda by approaching the microphone in the Council Chambers and asking to be 
recognized, either before the item about which the member desires to speak is called, or at any time during 
consideration of the item.  A five-minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public, unless such time 
is extended by the Mayor.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” his/her five minutes with 
any other member of the public. 
 
Any member of the public may address this meeting of the Mayor and Council on any item which does not 
appear on the agenda but is of interest to the general public and is an item upon which the Mayor and Council 
may act.  A five-minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public, unless such time is extended by 
the Mayor.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” his/her five minutes with any other member 
of the public.  The Mayor and Council will in most instances refer items of discussion which do not appear on 
the agenda to staff for appropriate action or direct that the item be placed on a future agenda of the Mayor 
and Council.  However, no other action shall be taken, nor discussion held by the Mayor and Council on any 
item which does not appear on the agenda, unless the action is otherwise authorized in accordance with the 
provisions of subdivision (b) of Section 54954.2 of the Government Code. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in 
this meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s Office (951)-922-3102.  Notification 48 hours prior to the 
meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. [28 
CFR 35.02-35.104 ADA Title II] 
 
Pursuant to amended Government Code Section 54957.5(b) staff reports and other public records related to 
open session agenda items are available at City Hall, 99 E. Ramsey St., at the office of the City Clerk during 
regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. 



In accordance with City Council Resolution 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the City 
Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared as 
Action Minutes.  
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MINUTES 02/11/2020 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING - CLOSED SESSION 
BANNING, CALIFORNIA 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Andrade 
Mayor Pro Tem Wallace 
Councilmember Happe 
Councilmember Welch 

COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT: None 

OTHERS PRESENT:  Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 
Art Vela, Public Works Director 
Kerry Trost, PERMA 

I. CALL TO ORDER

A special meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Andrade on 
February 11, 2020, at 4:00 P.M. at the Banning City Council Chamber, 99 E. Ramsey 
Street, Banning, California. 

II. CLOSED SESSION

The Mayor opened the closed session items for public comments. There were none. 

The City Attorney listed the items on the closed session Agenda as follows: 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d)
of Government Code Section 54956.9 (One Case).

2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNCIL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Potential initiation of litigation pursuant to Paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of
Government Code Section 54956.9 (One Case)
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3. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to
Government Code Section 54956.8
Properties: 150 E. Ramsey Street
City Negotiator: Douglas Schulze, City Manager
Negotiating Parties: Brandon Sudweeks, Sudweeks Development and
Investment Company
Under Negotiation: Price and terms for potential sale of City property to
Sudweeks Development Company

4. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6
City designated representatives: Mayor Andrade and City Attorney Ennis
Unrepresented employee: City Manager

5. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION
Pursuant to Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section
54956.9
Name of Case: City of Banning and People of the State of California v. Go
Green Calming Solution, et al., Case No. RIC 1806731
for acquisition of street right of way and temporary construction easements

The meeting convened to closed session at 4:02 p.m., recessed at 5:08 p.m., reconvened 
to closed session at 6:52 p.m. and reconvened to open session at 7:20 p.m.  

City Attorney Ennis reported the following: 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d)
of Government Code Section 54956.9 (One Case). Direction was
provided to legal counsel. No final and reportable action.

2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNCIL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Potential initiation of litigation pursuant to Paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of
Government Code Section 54956.9 (One Case). Direction was provided
to staff. No final and reportable action.

3. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to
Government Code Section 54956.8
Properties: 150 E. Ramsey Street
City Negotiator: Douglas Schulze, City Manager
Negotiating Parties: Brandon Sudweeks, Sudweeks Development and
Investment Company
Under Negotiation: Price and terms for potential sale of City property to
Sudweeks Development Company. Continued to March 11, 2020.
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4. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 
City designated representatives: Mayor Andrade and City Attorney Ennis 
Unrepresented employee: City Manager. Completed. 
 

5. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION 
Pursuant to Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 
54956.9 
Name of Case: City of Banning and People of the State of California v. Go 
Green Calming Solution, et al., Case No. RIC 1806731 
for acquisition of street right of way and temporary construction easements. 
Settlement Agreement has been satisfied. 

 
II.  ADJOURNMENT 

 
By consensus, the meeting adjourned at 7:22 p.m. 

    
Minutes Prepared by: 

 
 
           
     ____________________________ 
     Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 

 
The entire discussion of this meeting may be viewed by visiting 

https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=UHOhfdqVTT8h and 
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=zPuUeoCOEHgz. Related 

documents may be found by visiting 
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=UHOhfdqVTT8h  or by 

purchasing a CD or DVD at Banning City Hall in the amount of $7.00, located at 99 
E. Ramsey Street. 
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In accordance with City Council Resolution 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the City 
Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared as 
Action Minutes.  

The following information comprises the minutes for the regular meeting of the City Council, a joint 
meeting of the Banning City Council and Banning Utility Authority and a joint meeting of the Banning City 

Council and the Banning City Council sitting in its capacity as the Successor Agency Board. 

MINUTES 02/11/2020 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Andrade 
Mayor Pro Tem Wallace 
Councilmember Happe 
Councilmember Welch 

COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT: None 

OTHERS PRESENT Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 
Matthew Hamner, Police Chief 
Art Vela, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Adam Rush, Community Development Director 
Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director 
Ralph Wright, Community Services Director 
Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director 
Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 
Jason Smith, Electric Operations Manager 
Carla Young, Business Support Manager 
Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 
Leila Lopez, Office Specialist 

I. CALL TO ORDER

A regular meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor
Andrade on February 11, 2020, at 5:11 p.m. at the Banning City Council Chamber,
99 E. Ramsey Street, Banning, California.

Pastor Richard Szydlouski from Mountain Avenue Baptist Church offered the
invocation.
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Council Member Welch led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

II. AGENDA APPROVAL 
 

A motion was made by Council Member Welch, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Wallace, to approve the agenda. Roll Call vote was taken as follows:  
 

AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

Inge Schuler suggested modifications to the minutes from the last meeting. City 
Attorney Ennis indicated it would be appropriate to pull Consent Item 2 for 
discussion. 

 
III. PRESENTATION(S) 
 

1. Banning High School 

Parks & Recreation Director Ralph Wright introduced Alejandro Velasco from 
Banning High School who provided a report on their November Food Drive. 
Director Wright provided a PowerPoint presentation (Attachment 1) highlighting 
the Banning High School Food Drive and the Mayor and City Council presented 
them with a Certificate of Recognition for their efforts benefiting local non-profits 
as well as the City’s Senior Center. 

2. Mayor’s Special Recognition 

The Mayor and City Council presented Certificates of Recognition to Anthropol 
Women’s Club and their President, Suzette Wallace; and John Garside with the 
City of Banning, thanking them for making Banning a better place to work, live, and 
play. 

IV. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 
 
 City Attorney Ennis advised that the Closed Session meeting was recessed and will 

reconvene immediately following the regular meeting, as the items were not 
completed. He will provide a report at the end of that meeting. 

 
V. PUBLIC COMMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE, AND APPOINTMENTS 
  

PUBLIC COMMENT(S) 
 
Mayor Andrade opened Public Comment for items not on the Agenda. 
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Inge Schuler spoke regarding the City Seal and asked if the community will have 
any input. She provided some background regarding the City’s logo and 
recommended the people are involved in deciding. 
 
Ellen Carr with Tender Loving Critters reported that Animal Action League was 
here last week and spayed/neutered 40 cats on February 5th and spayed/neutered 
approximately 40 cats and dogs on February 6th. They will be back March 2nd and 
3rd. To get on the waiting list people may call (760) 366-1100. She also raised 
concerns regarding the County’s impound fees. 
 
Karen Amirson spoke regarding concerns about financial issues of some elected 
officials and city employees, the Atwell residents shopping in Beaumont, and the 
structural deficit in the City of Banning.  
 
Paul Perkins read a prepared statement (Attachment 2). 
 
Frank Connelly with the Vista Serena Homeowners Association spoke regarding 
the SCE utility easement and thanked the City Manager for working with them. He 
requested a response regarding the City’s position regarding the Waste 
Management bins being placed in front of their property as the contractor. 
 
Frank Burgess spoke regarding Resolution 2019-163 that passed at the January 
28th City Council Meeting. He explained that he received two letters from the City 
of Banning. 
 
John Hagan asked about the police not responding to a burglary at Don Peterson’s 
address. 
 
Seeing no further comments, the Mayor closed Public Comments. 
 
Police Chief Matthew Hamner advised that an email from Mr. Peterson was 
forwarded to him regarding a burglary at his address. He indicated that it was not 
responded to and he is looking into that now to determine what occurred and 
ensure it doesn’t happen again. 

 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 
None. 
 
APPOINTMENT(S)  
 
None. 
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VI. CONSENT ITEMS 
 

Mayor Andrade asked if the Council wished to pull an item for discussion. Mayor 
Andrade pulled item 2 for discussion. 

1. Minutes – January 28, 2020, Special Meeting (Closed Session) 
3. Resolution 2020-2, Approving the Agreement for Purchase and Sale and 

Escrow Instructions Between the City of Banning and Teh Shan Liang in 
Connection with the Ramsey-Hathaway Street Improvement Project, 
Located at 1933 E. Ramsey Street, Portions of APN 532-120-012 

4. Resolution 2020-15, Approving the First Amendment to Professional 
Services Agreement C00622 with Webb & Associates 

5. Resolution 2020-19, Amending the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee 
(TUMF) Applicable to All Developments in the City of Banning  

6. Resolution 2020-20, Authorizing the Purchase of One Heavy Duty Three-
Reel Trailer with Tensioners and Rewinds 

7. Resolution 2020-21, Accepting Lots A, D, E, F, and G, as Offered on Parcel 
Map 25541 for Street, Public Utilities and Landscape Purposes 

8. Resolution 2020-22, Approving a Memorandum of Agreement to Form the 
Coordinated San Timoteo Groundwater Sustainability Agency 

9. Resolution 2020-23, Approving the Acceptance of the 2020  
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Allocation (SLESA) in the Amount 
of $100,000 

 
A revised staff report was provided for Consent Item 5 (Attachment 3). 
 
Public Comments 
 
Paul Perkins advised that it is very difficult to hear anyone and asked that the 
speakers in the Chamber be turned up. 
 
Seeing no further comments, the Mayor closed public comment. 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Welch, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Wallace, to approve consent calendar items 1 and 3-9. Electronic vote was taken 
as follows: 
 

AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Approved Consent Items 1 and 3-9. 

 
2. Minutes – January 28, 2020, Regular Meeting 

 

8



Page 5 of 136 
Regular City Council Meeting 02/11/2020 5:00 p.m. 

 
Public Comment 
 
John Hagan spoke regarding Attachment 4 to the Minutes related to Landscape 
Maintenance District 1. He brought up some questions and suggestions. He 
cautioned those affected by this to pay close attention to the costs. 
 
Linda Pippinger spoke regarding Attachment 4 to the Minutes and advised that 
many people that live in Landscape Maintenance District 1 are not aware of the 
coming changes. 
 
Seeing no further comments, the Mayor closed Public Comment. 
 
Deputy City Clerk Sonja De La Fuente advised that revised minutes were provided 
(Attachment 4). However, on page 11 in the last paragraph, the correct attachment 
number is 4 and on page 12 paragraph 6, the motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Welch and will be corrected in the final version of the minutes. 
 
City Attorney Ennis clarified that revised minutes were made available at the 
meeting. The two corrections Ms. Schuler pointed out after agenda approval were 
not in the revised minutes, but will be corrected as per the Deputy City Clerk. 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Welch, to approve Consent Item 1 as amended and reflected by the Deputy City 
Clerk’s comments. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 
AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
Action: Approved Consent Item 1 as amended. 

 
VII.  PUBLIC HEARING(S) 
 

1. Second Reading of Ordinance 1556, Approving Zoning Text Amendment 
(ZTA) No. 19-97505 Adopting by Reference the California State Model 
Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance, Codified at Chapter 2.7 of Title 23 of 
the California Code of Regulations, and Making Certain Clarifying Revisions 
to the Landscape Provisions within Title 17 of the Banning Municipal Code 
and Finding the Project Exempt from CEQA Guidelines Section 15378 and 
Adopting a Categorical Exemption. 

 
Adam Rush, Community Development Director provided a presentation 
(Attachment 5).  
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The Mayor opened the Public Hearing. Seeing nobody come forward, the 
Mayor closed the Public Hearing. 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Welch, seconded by Councilmember 
Happe, that Ordinance 1556 pass its second reading. Electronic vote was taken 
as follows: 
 
AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
 Action:  Adopted Ordinance 1556. 
 

2. Resolution 2020-24, Approving the Development Agreement and 
Conditional Use Permit 19-8009, Authorizing the Construction and 
Operation of an Electronic Message Center at 583 W. Livingston Street in 
the Downtown Commercial Zoning District and the introduction of 
Ordinance 1558. 

 
Adam Rush, Community Development Director provided a presentation 
(Attachment 6) and revised staff report (Attachment 7).  
 
The Mayor opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Paul Perkins asked which City logo would be on the message board and whether 
the City would be controlling the messaging. 
 
Alex Garcia, the applicant, advised they are not in the business of placing risqué 
advertising. 
 
Seeing no further comments, the Mayor closed the Public Hearing. 
 
Community Development Director Rush advised that the City’s messaging is 
detailed in the Development Agreement (Attachment 8) Section 4.4, which allows 
public service messages free of charge. 
 
City Attorney Ennis pointed out that the Development Agreement also clarifies that 
the advertising shall not display adult entertainment, alcohol (except beer and 
wine), tobacco products, or any other content considered sexually explicit, 
pornographic, or objectionable to the City. 
 
There was some discussion held among Council and staff.  
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The Mayor asked the City Clerk to read the title of Ordinance 1558 
 
“Ordinance 1558, an Ordinance of the City Of Banning, California, Approving 
Development Agreement No. 11 Between the City of Banning and AMG Outdoor 
Advertising, Inc. for the Construction and Operation of an Electronic Message 
Center in the Downtown Commercial General Plan Designation and Zoning District 
on Real Property Located at 583 West Livingston Street (APN: 540-192-005).” 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Welch, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Wallace to waive further reading of Ordinance 1558. Electronic vote was taken as 
follows: 
 
AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Welch, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Wallace that Ordinance 1558 pass its first reading. Electronic vote was taken as 
follows: 
 
AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Ordinance 1558 passed its first reading. 

 
VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS 

 
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
Councilmember Happe had nothing to report. 
 
Councilmember Welch reported on the following: 

• Attended a Press Conference at the CHP Headquarters regarding the I-
10 Project. He advised the project will span from west Beaumont to 
Highway 111 and is a three-year project. Two lanes in both directions will 
always be open. It is a $200 million project and it will affect the City of 
Banning periodically. It will include the Pennsylvania, Highland Springs 
and Hargrave interchanges, Highway 60 at I-10 and Highway 
79/Beaumont Avenue at I-10. He advised the CHP will be heavily 
patrolling the traffic during this project.  
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Mayor Pro Tem Wallace reported on the following: 
• Riverside Community Action Partnership will be providing free tax filing 

services.  
• Attended the Banning Chamber of Commerce Annual Installation of 

Officers on Saturday. 
 

Mayor Andrade reported on the following 
• Attended the Regional Conservation Authority (RCA) Meeting. The 

Interim Executive Director advised that the Natural Resource Committee 
passed the Riverside County Wildlife Refuge Bill unanimously and will 
be heading to the House floor for consideration. The featured species of 
the month for February is a plant called the Little Mouse Tail. 

• Attended the WRCOG Executive Committee Meeting. The Western 
Municipal Water District provided a presentation regarding the new 
California water efficiency laws. They also debunked some 
misinformation being spread on social medial (i.e. there is no law against 
showering and doing laundry on the same day). There was also an 
update on the Fellowship program that the City utilizes. 

• Attended the I-10 Project Press Conference. Construction begins in April 
and preparations are already underway. 

• Attended the Banning Chamber of Commerce Installation Dinner. It was 
a huge success with over 150 in attendance. She thanked Charles 
Varga for his work on the event. 

• There will be a ribbon cutting event at Noon on Saturday welcoming a 
new business at 977 W. Ramsey Street, Tattoo Emporium. 

• San Gorgonio Pass Historical Society has several events planned. 
Preserve Your Heirloom Workshop is coming up on Thursday at the 
Beaumont Women’s Club at 7:00 p.m. and is free. 

• Corresponded with the Riverside County Animal Shelter and will set up 
an appointment with Ellen from Tender Loving Critters. 

 
REPORT BY CITY ATTORNEY  
 
None 
 
REPORT BY CITY MANAGER 
 
City Manager Doug Schulze reported on the following: 

• Regarding the left turn lane into the Sun Lakes Village Shopping Center; it 
is being designed by the City of Beaumont and the City plans to move 
forward once design is completed. 

• Regarding the Waste Management trash containers in front of Vista Serena. 
Staff went out after the last Council Meeting and there were no containers. 
They went out again last week and took pictures of the containers and sent 
them to Waste Management and Waste Management will be contacting the 
customers. There is no City Code prohibiting the placement of trash 
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containers where the customers are placing them so the City will be working 
with Waste Management, not Code Enforcement on the issue.  

 
REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
1. Resolution 2020-16, Approving Amendment No. 1 to the City Manager 

Employment Agreement with Douglas Schulze. 
 
City Attorney Ennis provided the staff report regarding this item.  

Public Comment 

None. 

The Mayor stated that staff is recommending the City Council approve Amendment 
No. 1 to the City Manager Employment Agreement between the City and Douglas 
Schulze for the position of City Manager.  By approval of Amendment No. 1, the 
City Manager will receive: 

 
• an annual salary of $215,930.22 during his term as City Manager; and 
 
• either a $250 per month car allowance in the pursuit of City business or the use 

of a City-owned or City-leased vehicle in the pursuant of City business. 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Welch, to adopt Resolution 2020-16, Approving Amendment No. 1 to the 
Employment Agreement with Douglas Schulze. Electronic vote was taken as 
follows: 
 
AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
 Action:  Adopted Resolution 2020-16. 
 

2. Resolution 2020-10, Approving the Electric Utility Director Employment 
Agreement. 
 

City Manager Schulze provided a presentation regarding this item. 

Public Comment 

None 
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The Mayor stated that staff is recommending the City Council approve an 
Employment Agreement between the City and Thomas Miller for the position of 
Electric Utility Director.  In addition to the benefits described in the City’s adopted 
Management Benefits Resolution, following is a summary of the Salary, Benefits, 
and Severance provisions of the Employment Agreement that are unique to this 
Agreement:  

 
• Employee will receive an annual salary of $173,242.35 at the effective date of 

the Employment Agreement.     
 
• If the City terminates the agreement without cause, Mr. Miller is entitled to three 

months’ salary plus insurance coverage for himself and his dependents, subject 
to limitation by Government Code section 53260. 

 
A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Welch, to adopt Resolution 2020-10, Approving an Employment Agreement with 
the Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 
AYES:  Andrade, Happe, Wallace & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

 Action:  Adopted Resolution 2020-10. 
 

IX. DISCUSSION ITEM 
  

None 
 

CITY COUNCIL – Next Meeting, February 25, 2020, 5:00 p.m.  
 
X. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

By consensus, the meeting was adjourned at 6:52 p.m.  
 

 
Minutes Prepared by: 

 
 
 
          ______________ 

Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 
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The entire discussion of this meeting may be viewed here: 
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=AdixoUBQLxuS and related 

documents maybe viewed here: 
https://banningca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/2236 or by purchasing a CD or 

DVD in the amount of $7.00 at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Doug Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Approval and Ratification of Accounts Payable and Payroll 
Warrants Issued in the Month of January 2020 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That City Council review and ratify the warrants for period ending January 31, 2020, 
per California Government Code Section 37208. 

WARRANT SUMMARY: 

Description Payment #  Amount  Total Amount 
Checks:

Checks Issued during Month 172209 - 172641  $       1,801,861.34 
    Voided / Reissue Check  $ 8,049.55 

Check Total  $        1,793,811.79 

Wires Total 1022  $           790,214.72 

ACH payments: 9006623 - 9006654
Payroll Direct Deposit 1/3/2020  $          410,075.91 
Payroll Direct Deposit 1/17/2020  $          391,955.18 
Payroll Direct Deposit 1/31/2020  $          377,811.07 

Other Payments  $          674,010.80 
ACH Total  $        1,853,852.96 

Payroll Checks: 12001 - 12024
Payroll - Regular 1/3/2020  $ 2,329.22 

Payroll Direct Deposit 1/17/2020  $ 1,983.27 
Payroll - Regular 1/31/2020  $ 1,980.01 

Payroll Check Total  $ 6,292.50 

 $        4,444,171.97 Total Warrants Issued for December 2019
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Staff Report: January 2020 Accounts Payable & Payroll Warrants 
February 25, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Fund List
• Warrant Report January 2020
• Warrant Report Detail January 2020
• Voided Check Log – January 2020
• Payroll Log
• Payroll Registers

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6976/Attachment-3---PMIA-
LAIF_perform-January-2020

If you have any questions, please contact the Finance Department so that additional 
detailed information can be provided to you. 

Approved by: 

Doug Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Doug Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Receive and File Cash, Investments and Reserve Report for 
the Month of January 2020 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That City Council receive and file Cash, Investment and Reserve Report for January 31, 
2020 in accordance with California Government Code 53646. 

CASH AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY: 

Description Prior Month Current Month

Funds Under Control of the City

Cash
Cash on Hand 4,155.00$  4,155.00$  

Checking and Savings Accounts 8,058,278.64$                  9,987,883.01$                 

Investments
LAIF 41,911,839.28$                42,152,611.15$               

Brokerage 27,117,056.43$                27,251,071.57$               

Total Funds Under Control of the City 77,091,329.35$            79,395,720.73$            

Funds Under Control of Fiscal Agents

US Bank
Restricted Bond Project Accounts 14,774,442.81$                14,782,678.97$               

Restricted Bond Accounts 4,820,322.84$                  4,820,346.57$                 

Union Bank & SCPPA
Restricted Funds 4,497,583.38$                  4,419,236.89$                 

Total Funds Under Control of Fiscal Agents 24,092,349.03$            24,022,262.43$            

Total Funds 101,183,678.38$           103,417,983.16$          
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Staff Report: Investment Report – January 2020 
February 25, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 

RESTRICTED, ASSIGNED, COMMITTED AND RESERVED SUMMARY: 

Description Prior Month Current Month

Total Funds 101,183,678.38$       103,417,983.16$        

Restricted Funds 40,504,664.55             41,507,387.62$            

Assigned Funds - Specific Purpose 8,969,200.65               8,969,200.65$              

Committed Funds - Specific Purpose 3,242,731.75               3,242,731.75$              

Fund Balance Reserves 15,455,882.97             15,455,882.97$            

Total Restricted, Assigned, Committed and Reserve 68,172,479.92$         69,175,202.99$          

Operating Cash - Unrestricted Reserves 33,011,198.46$         34,242,780.17$          
Less Accounts held in Investments 27,117,056.43$           27,251,071.57$            

Liquid Cash 5,894,142.03$          6,991,708.60$           

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Cash, Investment and Reserve Report January 2020
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6987/Attachment-2---IFB-No-19-
037-Bid-Results

2. Investment Report January 2020
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6975/Attachment-2---Investment-
Report-January-2020

3. LAIF / PMIA Performance Report
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6976/Attachment-3---PMIA-
LAIF_perform-January-2020

If you have any questions, please contact the Finance Department so that additional 
detailed information can be provided to you. 

Approved by: 

Doug Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Public Works Capital Improvement Project Tracking List 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

This is informational only; receive and file report. 

GOAL STATEMENT: 

The purpose of presenting the attached Public Works Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 
Tracking List is to keep City Council and the public informed of the status of the various 
capital improvement projects that are currently managed by the Public Works Department. 

BACKGROUND:   

There are several planning, environmental, design and construction contracts that have 
been approved by City Council and/or the City Manager’s office that are being managed by 
the Public Works Department. In an effort to keep the City Council and the public informed 
of the progress made and current status of each project, staff has prepared and will continue 
to update the attached Public Works CIP Tracking List.  The list will be presented to City 
Council on a monthly basis. 

FISCAL IMPACT:  

None 

ATTACHMENTS:  

1. CIP Status List https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6995/Attachment-1-
CIP-Update-February-2020

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

145

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6995/Attachment-1-CIP-Update-February-2020
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6995/Attachment-1-CIP-Update-February-2020


THIS PAGE 
INTENTIONALLY 

LEFT BLANK 

146



CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Matthew Hamner, Police Chief 
Sol Ivett Avila, Executive Assistant 

MEETING DATE: February 25,2020 

SUBJECT: Police Department Statistics for January 2020 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Receive and File January 2020 Police Statistics. 

BACKGROUND: 

The Police Department provides statistics to the public and City Council upon request. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

OPTIONS:  

1. Receive and File

ATTACHMENT: 

1. January 2020 Statistics
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6980/January-2020-stats

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze 
City Manager  
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Todd Hopkins, Division Chief 
Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Receive and File Fire Department Statistics for January 2020 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Receive and file Fire Department statistics for January 2020. 

BACKGROUND:   

The Fire Department provides statistics to the public and City Council upon request. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

N/A 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Fire Statistics for January 2020
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6972/Banning-January-2020-Fire-Report

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze 
City Manager  
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Adam B. Rush, Community Development Director 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Adoption of Ordinance 1558, Approving and implementing 
Development Agreement No. 11 between the City of Banning 
and AMG Outdoor Advertising, Inc., for the Construction and 
Operation of an Electronic Message Center in the Downtown 
Commercial General Plan Designation and Zoning District on 
Real Property Located at 583 West Livingston Street (APN: 
540‐192‐005). 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

That the City Council: 

Waive further reading and Adopt Ordinance 1558, An Ordinance of the City of Banning, 
California, Approving a Development Agreement No. 11 between the City of Banning 
and AMG Outdoor Advertising, Inc., for the Construction and Operation of an Electronic 
Message Center in the Downtown Commercial General Plan Designation and Zoning 
District on Real Property Located at 583 West Livingston Street (APN: 540‐192‐005). 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

Project Location: 583 W. Livingston Street 

APN Information: 540-192-005

Project Applicant: AMG Outdoor Advertising, Inc. 
359 North Sheridan Street 
Corona, CA, 92880 

Property Owner: Rami Khouri 
18957 Van Buren Blvd. Suite C 
Riverside, CA, 92508 

BACKGROUND: 

At the Planning Commission meeting of May 1, 2019, the Planning Commission 
considered a proposed Zoning Text Amendment (“Amendment”) that authorized 
Electronic Message Centers (“digital sign”) within the Downtown Commercial Zoning 
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Staff Report: Adoption of Ordinance 1558 
February 25, 2020 
Page 2 of 5 

District. At that meeting, the Planning Commission reviewed, and ultimately 
recommended approval to the City Council to adopt the Amendment. The zoning 
modification would authorize a digital sign subject to a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 
and a Development Agreement (DA) or Lease Agreement (LA) because of City-owned 
property within the Downtown Commercial Zoning District. The Planning Commission 
version of the Amendment set forth a height limitation of 30-feet and a maximum sign 
face of 200 square-feet. 

At the City Council meeting of June 11, 2019 the Council conducted a public hearing 
and solicited testimony from the public, the business community, and developers of 
possible digital signs. During testimony provided by Mr. Alex Garcia of AMG Signs, the 
Council was informed that the minimum height and size – for a digital billboard to be 
economically viable along freeway frontage – is 80-feet in height and a single-side sign 
face of 1,200 square feet. The Conditional Use Permit currently before the Commission 
meets, but does not exceed, these standards. 

Subsequent from the effective date of the ordinance amendment, AMG Signs submitted 
a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) application on October 24, 2019, for approval of CUP 
19-8009. Upon receiving staff concurrence on the plans, CUP 19-8009 was scheduled
for a Planning Commission public hearing on January 15, 2020, where the Commission
solicited public testimony, conducted a public hearing, and ultimately approved Planning
Commission Resolution 2020-02, which made the findings for exemptions from CEQA,
approved CUP 19-8009 subject to conditions of approval (Attachment 3), and
recommended approval of the Development Agreement to the City Council.

At the City Council meeting of February 11, 2020, the Council conducted a public 
hearing and solicited public testimony on the proposed Development Agreement 
(Attachment 2) and Ordinance (Attachment 1) authorizing the construction of an 
Electronic Message Center (e.g., Digital Billboard) at the above-referenced location. 
This digital billboard will be constructed and operated by AMG Outdoor Advertising, Inc. 
and is subject to further staff review relative to siting, design, construction, and building 
plan review.  

REQUEST: 

The applicant, AMG Outdoor Advertising, Inc. is requesting approval of a Development 
Agreement (DA) – along with its implementing ordinance, to construct and operate of an 
Electronic Message Center, at 583 W. Livingston Street in the Downtown Commercial 
(DC) Zoning District.

DESCRIPTION:   

The project site is a 0.13-acre vacant lot.  The project includes the construction of an 
80-foot tall, double-faced, digital sign located at the southerly frontage of the property;
which is adjacent to Livingston Street. The property is surrounded the I-10 freeway to
the south and commercial properties on the north, east, and west property lines; which
rarely in excess of two stories.
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Staff Report: Adoption of Ordinance 1558 
February 25, 2020 
Page 3 of 5 
 
Land Use Summary Table 
 

 Existing Land Use Zoning Designation General Plan 
Designation 

Subject 
Site Vacant Lot Downtown Commercial (DC) 

Downtown 
Commercial 

(DC) 

North Commercial Downtown Commercial (DC) 
Downtown 

Commercial 
(DC) 

South Caltrans R/W N/A N/A 

East Commercial Downtown Commercial (DC) 
Downtown 

Commercial 
(DC) 

West Commercial Downtown Commercial (DC) 
Downtown 

Commercial 
(DC) 

  
ANALYSIS: 
 
Zoning 
 
The site is located within the Downtown Commercial (DC) Zoning District; wherein 
Electronic Message Centers are authorized, subject to the approval of a Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP) and Development Agreement (DA) by both the Planning Commission and 
City Council. 
 
These zoning modifications were presented to the City Council, during a regularly 
scheduled public meeting on June 11, 2019 and were subsequently adopted on June 
25, 2019, making them effective on July 24, 2019. 
 
CUP 19-8009 was the first application to be submitted under the new zoning 
requirements.  
 
Development Agreement 
 
The purpose of a Development Agreement according to Banning Municipal Code 
Section 17.60.010 is: These provisions establish procedures and requirements for the 
consideration of Development Agreements between property owners and the City. It is 
intended that the provisions of this chapter shall be fully consistent, and in full 
compliance, with the provisions of Article 2.5 of Chapter 4 of Division 1 of Title 7 
(commencing with Section 65864) of the California Government Code, and shall be so 
construed.  
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Additionally, the Commission may recommend that the City Council approve or 
Conditionally Approve a Development Agreement application in whole or in part only if 
all of the following findings are made:  
 
A. The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan;  
B. The proposed use is consistent with the any applicable Specific Plans;  
C. The proposed use is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance 
D. The proposed use will promote the welfare and public interest of the City 
 
Findings for the proposed Development Agreement are made and can be found in the 

attached Ordinance. 
 
  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: 
 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
 
In accordance with §15303 (New Construction of Small Facilities) a Class 3 Categorical 
Exemption and §15332 (Infill Developments) a Class 32 Categorical Exemption of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the project is exempt from 
environmental review.  A Class 3 Categorical Exemption consists of construction and 
location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures and a Class 32 
Categorical Exemption consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting 
conditions described below: 
 

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and 
regulations. 
 

(b)  The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. 
 

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species. 
 

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality. 
 

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 
 

Findings for the project’s exemptions from environmental review are made and can be 
found in the attached Ordinance. 
 
MULTIPLE SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN (MSHCP): 
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The project is found to be consistent with the MSHCP. The project is located outside of 
any MSHCP criteria area and mitigation is provided through payment of the MSHCP 
Mitigation Fee. 
 
PUBLIC COMMUNICATION: 
 
Proposed Ordinance 1558 and was advertised in the Record Gazette newspaper on 
January 31, 2020, for the City Council public hearing on February 11, 2020. Notice was 
also mailed to all property owners within 300-feet of the project site and posted in two 
public places.   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Ordinance 1558 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6977/ATTACHMENT-1---
Ordinance-1558_Adpoting-AMG-Electronic-Message-Center-Dev_  

2. Development Agreement No. 11 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6978/ATTACHMENT-2---AMG-
Digital-Advertising-Sign---Development-Agreement-v-2__  

3. Planning Commission Approved Conditions of Approval for CUP 19-8009 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6979/ATTACHMENT-3---DRAFT-
CONDITIONS-OF-APPROVAL-Rev2  

 
 
Approved by:   
 
 
 
       
Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
BANNING UTILITY AUTHORITY REPORT 

TO: BANNING UTILITY AUTHORITY 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, PE, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Jennifer Jackson, Management Analyst  

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Resolution 2020-1 UA, Approving the Professional Services 
Agreement in the Amount of $103,924 with U.S. Geological 
Survey for the Continued Implementation of a Stream Flow 
Monitoring Program Related to the San Gorgonio Flume 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Adopt Resolution 2020-1 UA: 

1. Approving a 2019-2020 Professional Services Agreement with U.S. Geological
Survey for the continued implementation of a stream flow monitoring program
related to the San Gorgonio Flume in an amount not to exceed $103,924.

2. Authorizing the City Manager or his designee to make necessary budget
adjustments, appropriations and transfers related to the Professional Services
Agreement.

3. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the Professional Services Agreement
with U.S. Geological Survey.

BACKGROUND: 

The City continues working with Banning Heights Mutual Water Company (BHMWC) 
and the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (SGPWA), referred to as the Participating 
Entities (PE), as they have for several years, to secure control of the San Gorgonio 
Flume once Southern California Edison’s (SCE) Surrender Application has been 
accepted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).   
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Because a portion of the Flume is located on federal land, once SCE’s Surrender 
Application is accepted by FERC, the PE’s must obtain approval from the United State 
Forest Service (“Forest Service”) for those parts of the San Gorgonio Flume system that 
are not currently covered by an existing right-of-way.  The Forest Service requires 
compliance with National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) prior to the issuance of such 
approval, which in part, requires several studies and analysis including instream flow 
and diversion analysis. 
 
JUSTIFICATION: 
 
Approval of Resolution 2020-1 UA would allow for continuation of the stream monitoring 
program put in place in 2015 at the request of the Forest Service in order to provide 
supporting data that will be incorporated into technical studies submitted to the Forest 
Service.  
 
The request to collect water diversion data by the Forest Service is consistent with 
Senate Bill (SB) 88, signed June 24, 2015 and approved by the Office of Administrative 
Law March 21, 2016. SB 88 puts forth measurement and reporting requirements for all 
water right holders that divert more than 10 acre-feet of water per year. Additionally, SB 
88 requires that systems that divert over 1,000 acre-feet per year must have hourly 
reading of the water being diverted.  The Flume system diverts, on average, 2,200 acre-
feet per year. Approval of 2020-01 UA would provide the required diversion data to 
comply with SB 88.  
 
Additionally, the stream flow monitoring program will provide real-time data which 
provides staff the opportunity to detect obstructions in the conveyance system allowing 
staff to be dispatched to make the necessary repairs in a timely manner.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
If approved, the 2019-2020 Professional Service Agreement in the amount of $103,924, 
will be funded by the Water Operations Fund Account 660-6300-471.90-78 (Flume 
Consultant Costs) which is budgeted to cover the term of the agreement. 
 
Like previous years, the cost of the services to be provided by the USGS will be shared 
by the City of Banning, BHMWC, SGPWA and SCE as follows:  
        
City of Banning:     $  38,124 
San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency:  $  30,000 
Banning Heights Mutual Water Co.: $  20,000 
Southern California Edison:  $  15,800 
      $103,924 
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ALTERNATIVES:  
 
Reject Resolution 2020-1 UA. Rejection of staff’s recommendation will make it difficult 
to comply with SB 88 and may not provide sufficient data to support technical studies. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 2020-1 UA 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6982/Attachment-1-USGS-RESO-
2020-01UA-022520  

2. U.S. Geological Survey 2019-2020 Agreement 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6981/Attachment-2-USGS-
Agreement-022520  

 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
      
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Thomas Miller, Electric Utility Director 
Brandon Robinson, Electrical Engineering Supervisor 

MEETING DATE: February 11, 2020 

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution No. 2020-17, Approving the First 
Amendment to Contract Services Agreement C00229 with 
Electric Power Systems International, Inc.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   

The City Council adopt Resolution: 

1. Approving the First Amendment to Contract Services Agreement C00229 with
Electric Power System International, Inc. (“EPS”) to include additional
maintenance, testing, and modifications to Banning Electric Utility (“Utility”)
substations in an amount of $829,982.07. The total contract amount will
increase to $980,517.07 for the Utility’s Electric Substation Equipment
Maintenance and Testing contract.

2. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the
Professional Services Agreement with EPS for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 for the
Electric Substation Equipment Maintenance and Testing contract.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The Utility owns and operates two (2) 4kV and four (4) 12kV distribution substations 
throughout the Banning electric service territory. The two 4kV substations, Alola and 
Airport Substations, are scheduled to be converted to 12kV substations which will 
include new and updated equipment. The Utility has a need to perform required 
preventative maintenance on the four remaining substations which include the San 
Gorgonio, Midway, 22nd Street, and Sunset Substations. These maintenance activities 
will increase the reliability of Banning’s electric system. 
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BACKGROUND: 

The City executed a contract with EPS in February of 2018 to complete several 
maintenance activities within the four 12kV substations. These activities include of 
testing substation breakers, transformers, switches, protective relays and other 
equipment by specialty technicians within the four 12kV stations; and in accordance with 
industry standards, specifications and maintenance schedules. All work is coordinated 
and inspected by Utility staff. 

While performing maintenance for the Utility under this contract, EPS has identified and 
recommended that some of the equipment replaced or upgraded in order to better 
coordinate system protection, operations and future maintenance tasks. EPS has also 
identified specific maintenance tasks that could be completed by the Utility’s powerline 
technician crews that would help deliver cost savings. 

Included in the recommendations from EPS are several equipment upgrades that are 
required to ensure that the Utility protects and enhances the reliability of the distribution 
circuits providing power to various residential, commercial and industrial customers. The 
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) General Order No. 174 (GO174) defines 
standards for substation equipment inspection and maintenance protocols. These 
standards promote worker/operator safety and increased reliability of the grid. These 
maintenance activities also consider the California Air Resources Board (CARB) 
regulations described in Senate Bill 32 (2016) to reduce sulfur hexafluoride (SF6) 
emissions from gas-insulated equipment to less than 1% beginning in 2020 to less than 
0.5% by year 2050. 

The Utility has elected to take a gradual approach to completing the required upgrades 
that have been identified through the maintenance of the existing four 12kV substations. 
This includes completing the most critical components that will ensure long term 
reliability and reduce greenhouse gas emissions. Sunset Substation and 22nd Street 
Substation were two facilities that required immediate major maintenance work which 
includes replacing the 34.5kV SF6 gas insulated circuit breakers with clean-air vacuum 
interrupting circuit breakers, replacing 12.47kV gas insulated distribution circuit breakers 
with clean-air vacuum circuit breakers, relocating one of the step-down transformers at 
Sunset Substation to a more suitable substation location, and completing the necessary 
fiber optics and communications system rewiring to ensure that the Utility’s SCADA 
necessities are met. A detailed scope of services is included herewith as Attachment 3. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

An appropriation in the amount not-to-exceed $$829,982.07 from the Electric Capital 
Improvement Fund shall be transferred to Account No. 670-7000-473-30.06. The 
consultant will invoice the City on a monthly basis, with an itemized list of work 
performed, along with delivery of the specific work products.  
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ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Adopt the Resolution.  
2. Reject the amendment, separate the additional maintenance tasks and request 

proposals through the formal bid process.   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 2020-17 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6984/Attachment-1---Resolution-
2020-17----Amending-CSA-with-EPS  

2. Professional Services Agreement C00229 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6985/Attachment-2---C00229-
Contract  

3. EPS Proposal and Contract Amendment for Recommended Maintenance 
Upgrades at 22nd Street and Sunset Substations 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6983/Attachment-3---EPS-
Contract-Amendment-and-Propossal  

 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
      
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
    BANNING UTILITY AUTHORITY REPORT 

TO: BANNING UTILITY AUTHORITY 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works/City Engineer 
Jennifer Jackson, Management Analyst 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution 2020-3 UA, Approving an Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Falen Law Offices, LLC for 
Legal Services related to the Transfer of the San Gorgonio Flume 
System in the amount of $250,000 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff Recommends that the Banning Utility Authority adopt Resolution 2020-3 UA: 

1. Approving an Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Falen Law
Offices, LLC for Legal Services related to the Transfer of the San Gorgonio Flume
System for an amount not-to-exceed $250,000.

2. Authorizing the City Manager or designee to make necessary budget adjustments,
appropriations and transfers related to the Amendment to the Professional Services
Agreement with Falen Law Offices, LLC for Legal Services related to the Transfer
of the San Gorgonio Flume System.

3. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the Amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement with Falen Law Offices, LLC.

BACKGROUND: 

For over several years, the City of Banning, in cooperation with Banning Heights Mutual 
Water Company and San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency, has been engaged in 
negotiations to secure control of the San Gorgonio Flume from Southern California Edison 
(SCE). SCE has attempted to surrender its license for the San Gorgonio hydroelectric 
system  to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) for many years; however, 
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several outstanding issues must be resolved before FERC will issue an approval of the 
SCE application and the Flume transfer can be completed.  

Due to the complex nature of the Flume transfer, as well as the significance of several 
other ongoing Water and Wastewater projects/activities, the City sought specialized legal 
services through a formal Request for Proposals (RFP) process in 2018.  

As a result of that process, the firm of Churchwell White, LLP was selected to represent 
the City in Water and Wastewater matters, and Falen Law Offices, LLC was selected for 
representation for the San Gorgonio Flume project specifically.   

Falen Law Offices, LLC was chosen based upon their experience and expertise dealing 
with projects that involve the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA), US 
Forest Service appeals, the 1891 Right of Way Act and Federal land issues, all of which 
relate to the San Gorgonio Flume project.  

Upon Council approval at the April 23, 2019 Council meeting, the City entered into a 2-year 
Professional Services Agreement with Falen Law Offices, LLC in the amount of $100,000 
for Legal Counsel Services for the Transfer of the San Gorgonio Flume Project. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Since Agreement execution, Falen Law Offices, LLC, has worked tirelessly in reviewing 
historical documents and becoming versed in these longstanding negotiations to resolve 
the San Gorgonio Flume issue on behalf of the City. Through the FERC Dispute Resolution 
Service (DRS) process, negotiations continue regarding the proposed decommissioning 
and US Forest Service permitting agreement. 

Although staff remains optimistic regarding the progress achieved thus far, additional 
revenue is necessary to continue working towards resolution of this complex matter. 
Negotiations are expected to continue into fiscal year 2021.  

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Falen Law Offices, LLC in 
the amount of $250,000 will continue to be funded by account 660-6300-471-90.78; this 
account has sufficient funds to accommodate the Amendment thru FY 2020/2021 
(Agreement expires 8/14/2021).  

The original contract with Falen Law Offices, LLC was for $100,000; Amendment 1 will 
bring the total contract amount to $350,000. 

ALTERNATIVE:  

Reject Resolution 2020-3 UA and provide further direction to staff. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 2020-3 UA 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6992/Attachment-1-Resolution-2020-
03UA_AmendmentToFalenAgreement  

2. Original Agreement 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6993/Attachment-2-
C00516_FALEN_LAW_OFFICES_LLC  

3. Amendment 1 https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6994/Attachment-3-
AmendmentToFallenAgreement-022520  

 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
      
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager  
 

167

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6992/Attachment-1-Resolution-2020-03UA_AmendmentToFalenAgreement
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6992/Attachment-1-Resolution-2020-03UA_AmendmentToFalenAgreement
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6993/Attachment-2-C00516_FALEN_LAW_OFFICES_LLC
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6993/Attachment-2-C00516_FALEN_LAW_OFFICES_LLC
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6994/Attachment-3-AmendmentToFallenAgreement-022520
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6994/Attachment-3-AmendmentToFallenAgreement-022520


THIS PAGE 
INTENTIONALLY 

LEFT BLANK 

168



     CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Approving an Increase to the Purchase Order with Altec 
Industries, Inc., for Onsite Inspections and Repair of Bucket 
Trucks 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Approving an increase to the purchase order with Altec Industries in the amount of 
$20,000 for a total Fiscal Year 2019-2020 purchase order amount of $20,000 and 
authorizing the City Manager or designee to make necessary budget adjustments, 
appropriations and transfers related to the requested increase.  

BACKGROUND: 

The City of Banning owns 6 bucket trucks that are operated by the Street Division (1) to 
perform general maintenance services and the Electric Department (5) for overhead line 
repair and maintenance.  In order to remain in compliance with safety standards and 
requirements regulated by Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and 
American National Standards Institute (ANSI), annual bucket truck inspections are 
necessary which include inspection of aerial devices and boom platforms.   

Electric Utility operations specifically require dielectric testing of the bucket trucks which 
is the process of applying high voltage to a device in order to determine the status of its 
electrical insulation.  Other inspection tests to be performed on bucket trucks address 
structural, functional and operational aspects of the equipment. These regular inspections 
are designed to identify developing problems to avoid injuries or equipment downtime. 
Following the inspections, if any defects are found, they are categorized by severity and 
scheduled for repairs.  Inspection certification is provided verifying annual inspection and 
operability.   
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All six City-owned bucket trucks utilize Altec aerial devices.  In order to obtain inspection 
and repair services, staff has solicited the services of Altec Industries, Inc. (Altec), a 
company that has provided the City with reliable and effective services in the past.  In 
addition, Altec Industries participated in a competitive bid process and was awarded a 
cooperative agreement and established pricing through Sourcewell; Contract Award 
021418-AIC. For these reasons, staff respectfully requests to increase the annual blanket 
order with Altec for onsite inspections and repair of the bucket trucks in the amount of 
$20,000.  

JUSTIFICATION: 

Annual inspections of bucket trucks are required in order to maintain compliance with 
safety standards related to the operation of bucket trucks. 

Sourcewell issued a cooperative agreement to Altec under Contract Award 021418-AIC 
which is valid through March 14, 2022. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Fleet Division operational budget will fund the annual onsite inspections and repairs 
as needed of the buckets trucks, Account No. 702-3800-480.38-52 (Auto Parts) and 
Account No. 702-3800-480.30-05 (Repair/Maint-Vehicles). An appropriate in the amount 
of $20,000 is required to cover the increase in the purchase order. If approved, the total 
contract amount will be $45,000. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

City Council may reject this approval which will result in delays in performing the required 
safety inspections and needed repairs. 

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Approving an Appropriation in the Amount of $25,000 and an 
Increase to the Purchase Order with Sonsray Machinery, LLC 
for the As-Needed Repairs to the City’s Heavy-Duty Equipment  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Approve an appropriation in the amount of $25,000 and an increase to the purchase order 
with Sonsray Machinery, LLC in the amount of $25,000 for a total Fiscal Year 2019-2020 
purchase order amount of $45,124 and authorizing the City Manager or designee to make 
necessary budget adjustments, appropriations and transfers related to the requested 
increase. 

BACKGROUND: 

On July 1, 2019, the City issued a purchase order for the repair and maintenance of its 
heavy-duty construction equipment and related accessories on an as needed basis in the 
amount of $25,000 under the cooperative agreement issued through Sourcewell, formerly 
known as National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA), #032515-CNH.   

At this time, additional funding in the amount of $25,000 is necessary in order to continue to 
provide repair and maintenance services of heavy-duty equipment to the various City 
departments through Fiscal Year 2019-2020.  For this reason, staff respectfully request an 
increase to the annual blanket order with Sonsray Machinery, LLC for repair and 
maintenance services as needed for an annual blanket purchase order aggregate amount 
“not to exceed” $45,124. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Repairs and maintenance are necessary in order to maintain City-owned and operated 
heavy-duty equipment (e.g. backhoes, graders, loaders, etc.). 
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Sourcewell, formerly NJPA, issued a cooperative agreement to Sonsray Machinery, LLC 
under CO-OP NJPA #032515-CNH which is valid through May 13, 2023. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
The Fleet Division operational budget will fund repairs and maintenance of heavy 
equipment as needed through Account No. 702-3800-480.38-52 (Auto Parts) and Account 
No. 702-3800-480.30-05 (Repair/Maint-Vehicles). An appropriate in the amount of $25,000 
is required to cover the increase in the purchase order. 
 
ALTERNATIVE:  
 
City Council may reject this approval which may result in an interruption of City operations 
due to delays in performing the required maintenance and repairs as needed. 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
      
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Thomas Miller, Electric Utility Director 
Brandon Robinson, Electrical Engineering Supervisor 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution No. 2020-18, Awarding a Construction 
Agreement for IFB No. 19-037 Electric Utility Underground 
Construction Labor and Equipment Work to Gross 
Development Marketing, Inc./9500, Inc. and Establishing a 
Total Contract Budget of $1,500,000 and Rejecting all Other 
Bids 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   

The City Council adopt Resolution: 

1. Approving the Award of a Construction Agreement for IFB No. 19-037 Electric
Utility Underground Construction Labor and Equipment Work to Gross
Development Marketing, Inc./9500, Inc. (“GDM”)  of Oceanside, CA. Approve
a total contract budget in an amount not-to-exceed $1,500,000 over three
years.

2. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the Construction Agreement with
GDM for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 for the Electric Substation Equipment
Maintenance and Testing contract.

BACKGROUND: 

City of Banning Electric Utility (“Utility”) has serviced the City of Banning since 1922 and 
has built many overhead and underground electric utility distribution systems over its 
nearly 100 years in business. In order to ensure that the Utility continues to provide safe 
and reliable power to its customers, the Utility must maintain and replace electrical 
conduit and cable systems that are nearing the end of useful life cycles, implement 
measures that both improve electrical infrastructure and enhancing the aesthetic 

173



Staff Report: Resolution 2020-18 
February 25, 2020 
Page 2 of 3 

2 

environment of the City’s inhabitants and visitors, and protect its distribution system 
within elevated wildfire threat districts as required by California Senate Bill 901. In order 
to achieve these goals, the Utility must complete new underground electric distribution 
systems and rehabilitate old, obsolete systems.  

The Utility decided that it would help streamline construction performance and help 
deliver cost savings by pre-purchasing its materials for a variety of underground electric 
utility construction projects and utilizing a single contractor to provide labor and 
equipment to complete them. The Utility will have the ability to complete design drawings 
and bid units to submit to the construction contractor for cost and approval for each 
project. 

On October 8, 2019, the Utility and Purchasing staff advertised an Invitation for Bids 
(IFB No. 19-037) on The Press-Enterprise and posted on PlanetBids.  Additionally, email 
notifications were sent out to all vendors by PlanetBids.  In response to these efforts, 
the City on November 26, 2019 received the following bids and electronic opened them 
through PlanetBids: 

Companies 

1) Gross Development Marketing, Inc./9500, Inc.
2) Hot Line Construction, Inc.
3) VCI Construction, Inc.
4) Asplundh Construction, LLC
5) Accurate Structural, Inc.

The complete unit bid prices for each contractor are included herewith as Attachment 2. 

In order to choose the most equitable responsive bidder, Utility staff compared the bid 
units from each bidder by testing those bid units against three sample underground 
electric utility construction jobs. GDM produced the lowest total project price on each 
occasion based on the bid units provided in their response to IFB No. 19-037. The bid 
comparisons are attached herewith as Attachment 3. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Rehabilitation: 
The reconductoring of underground utilities is recommended due to wear and damage 
of existing unjacketed cable is some areas of the service territory. After years of 
continued service in certain neighborhoods, the heat from the unjacketed wire had 
molded to the conduit in many areas. As a result of similar primary cable faults within 
the City, the Utility has determined that it is critical to begin reconductoring in the 
locations where unjacketed cable is installed underground to bring our utility up to date 
with current regulations for underground electrical construction. 
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Wildfire Mitigation & Prevention: 
The Utility understands that the threat of wildfire being caused by utility lines in areas of 
elevated wildfire risk will be eliminated through grid hardening. Undergrounding of the 
overhead utilities in these areas is one way to solve this issue. 

Beautification: 
The conversion to underground systems helps to reduce the overconcentration of 
overhead utilities and provide beautification to the City. The Utility has completed similar 
projects through Banning’s Downtown Corridor and will look to expand on opportunities 
to place overhead utilities underground throughout other areas of the City and service 
territory. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Utility will allocate funds from the Electric Fund and transfer to the appropriate 
account to be determined at the time of contract award for each specific project. Total 
construction costs over three-year contract shall not exceed $1,500,000. The consultant 
will invoice the City on a monthly basis, with an itemized list of work performed, along 
with delivery of the specific work products.  

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Adopt the Resolution.
2. Reject all bids, and request bids for each project through the formal bid process.

ATTACHMENTS: 

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works/ City Engineer 

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2020 

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution 2020-26, Initiating Proceedings to Update 
Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 for Fiscal Year 
2020/2021. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

That the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-26, Initiating Proceedings to Update 
Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 in order to prepare for 
the assessments of the area. 

BACKGROUND:  

In accordance with the “Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972” (“1972 Act”) of the Streets 
and Highways Code, the City Council adopted a resolution on August 14, 1990 ordering 
the formation of Landscape Maintenance District (LMD) No. 1, (“the District”) the 
boundaries of which are shown in Attachment “2”.  An additional five tracts and three 
tentative tracts were annexed (Annexation No. 1) into LMD No. 1 when the City 
Council approved Resolution No. 2005-36 on May 10, 2005.  The District, by special 
benefit assessments, provides funding for the servicing and maintenance of certain 
landscape areas within the City of Banning, all of which are located in the public right-of-
way.  The 1972 Act requires that assessments are to be levied according to benefit 
rather than according to assessed value.  Resolution No. 2020-26 will initiate the 
proceedings to update the District for Fiscal Year 2020/2021.  A tentative schedule for 
updating the District, as required by the “Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972,” is 
attached hereto as Attachment “3” for your information. 
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JUSTIFICATION: 

The City Council approved the formation of Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 by 
adopting Resolution No. 1990-59 on August 14, 1990.  The adoption of Resolution No. 
2020-26 will enable the City Engineer to prepare for the assessment for Fiscal Year 
2020/2021. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Not applicable.  A detailed estimate will be prepared and forwarded with the Engineer’s 
Report. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Do not approve Resolution 2020-26, which would result in staff not initiating the 
process of assessing the homeowners and properties within LMD No. 1 a fee to pay 
for maintenance and servicing costs.  Expenses funded by the fee currently include 
the LMD contractor, utility costs (water and electric), miscellaneous costs (irrigation 
repair, flower and tree replacement, shrubs, etc.), and minor incidentals. Without an 
assessment, other funding sources would have to be utilized to pay for the expenses 
related to the operation and maintenance of LMD No.1. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Resolution No. 2020-26
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6989/Attachment-1--Reso-2020-
26-LMD-Initiate-proceedings-for-FY-20-21

2. LMD No. 1 Map for FY 2020/21
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6990/Attachment-2--Landscape-
Maintenance-District-No-1-Map-

3. Tentative Schedule for Updating LMD No. 1
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6991/Attachment-3--Tentative-
Schedule-for-Updating-Landscape-Maintenance-District-No-1

Approved by: 

_________________________  
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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